
Agenda Item # 3K-9 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

==============================================================----------
Meeting Date: 

Submitted By: 
Submitted For: 

November 21, 2006 

Water Utilities Department 
Water Utilities Department 

Consent [X] 
Public Hearing [ ] 

Regular [ ] 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: Change Order No. 13 to the 
Contract with R.J. Sullivan, Corp. (R2004-1453) for the Water Treatment Plants (WTP) 2, 8 and 
9 Improvements Project decreasing the contract price by $40,218.87 and providing a 160 day 
time extension. 

Summary: Change Order No. 13 authorizes the Contractor to perform various civil, mechanical, 
and electrical improvements for this project and provides the Contractor with additional time. At 
WTP 2 the Contractor will complete emergency repairs for a 24-inch water main and refurbish 
water softeners. At WTP 8, electrical improvements related to the vacuum filter electrical service 
and power conditioning units will be performed. At WTP 9, the Contractor will relocate the 
exhaust pipe and install a new circuit breaker for the emergency generator. The Contractor will 
also modernize security components related to the closed circuit television system at all three 
water plant sites. Due to on-going construction activities at the water plants, site restoration work 
will be deleted from this contract and performed by the County in the future. Staff recommends a 
160 day time extension to the Stage 2 Substantial and Final Completion dates for delays 
associated with the proposed improvements, electric utility coordination, and weather. Total 
change orders to date, excluding the $2,669,145.64 sales tax recovery program change order, 
equal $877,771.59 (6.3% increase). The Small Business Enterprise (SBE) participation goal 
established by the SBE Ordinance is 15.0% overall. This change order includes zero overall 
SBE participation. The contractor's cumulative SBE participation, including this change order, is 
26.4 7% overall. 

(WUD Project No. 01-182B) Districts 2 & 5 (JM) 

Background and Justification: On June 22, 2004, the Board approved a construction contract 
with R.J. Sullivan Corporation for the Water Treatment Plant No. 2, 8, and 9 Improvements 
Project in the amount of $13,930,020 (R2004-1453). This Change Order will authorize the 
Contractor to perform improvements to enhance the overall reliability and functionality of these 
facilities. 

Attachments: 

1. Location Map 
2. Two (2) Original Change Order No. 13 

Recommended By: __ ___L,~~-::::::,....(Lt;:$::::a::~::::.:... ____ ___:_l~0~3~1 ~O:....::b:::..._ ___ _ 
Date 

Approved By: 11-?"-0C 

Date 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 

Capital Expenditures {$401218.87} Q Q Q Q 
External Revenues 0 Q Q Q Q 
Program Income Q 0 Q Q Q 
(County) 
In-Kind Match County Q 0 Q Q Q 

NET FISCAL IMPACT {$40,218.87} Q Q Q Q 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS Q Q Q Q Q 
(Cumulative) 

Budget Account Nos.: 
Fund 4011 Dept 721 Unit W001 Object 6541 

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes X No 

Reporting Category N/A 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

C. Department Fiscal Review: 

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development and Control Comments: 

B. 
This item complies with current 
County policies. 

nty Attorne 

C. Other Department Reviews: 

Department Director 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 
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CHANGE ORDER 

PROJECT: Water Treatment Plant Nos. 2, 8 & 9 Modifications 
WATER UTILITIES DEPT. PROJECT NO. WUD 01-182 
DISTRICT NUMBERS: 2 & 5 
CHANGE ORDER NO.: 13 

TO (Contractor): R2004-1453 
RJ Sullivan Corp. 
2001 N.W. 22nd Street 
Pompano Beach, Fl. 33069 

DOCUMENT NO. 
CONTRACT DATE: 
NOTICE TO PROCEED: 
BUDGET LINE ITEM: 

June 22, 2004 
September 22, 2004 
4011-721-W001-6541 

You are directed to make the following changes in this contract: 

1. Modify the vacuum filter and electrical service at WTP No. 8. $7,543.13 

2. Modify the installation of power conditioning units at WTP No. 8. $24,639.00 

3. Perform emergency repairs on a 24" water main at WTP No. 2. $23,006.00 

4. Relocate the generator exhaust piping at WTP No. 9. $3,455.00 

5. Furnish and Install (F&I) a 48 volt power supply for the generator breaker at WTP $12,049.00 
No. 8. 

6. F&I concrete poles for the CCTV system at WTP Nos. 2 and 8. $7,013.00 

7. Refurbish the existing water softeners at WTP No. 2. $2,766.00 

8. F&I digital video recorders to upgrade the CCTV systems at WTP Nos. 2, 8, & 9 $16,454.00 

9. Credit for deleting the site restoration work at WTP Nos. 2, 8 and 9 -$150,000.00 

1 O. Credit for performing a fan test versus a full discharge test of the dry chemical fire -$7,500.00 
system at WTP #9. 

11. Relocate a power transformer in the motor control panel at WTP No. 8 $1,543.00 

12. F&I emergency lighting in the generator room of the Ozone Building at WTP No. 8 $2,647.00 

13. F&I modifications to the Florida Power & Light vault at WTP No. 8 $16,166.00 

14. Extend the Stage 2 Substantial and Final Completion schedules by 160 days due to $0.00 
electric utility delays, emergency repairs, and additional work not included in the 
original scope. 

Total: ($40,218.87) 

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY BOTH OWNER AND ENGINEER. SIGNATURE OF THE CONTRACTOR INDICATES HIS 
AGREEMENT HEREWITH INCLUDING ANY ADJUSTMENT IN THE CONTRACT SUM OR CONTRACT TIME, AND NO 
ADDITIONAL COST OR TIME INDICATED HEREIN WILL BE RELATED TO THIS CHANGE 

The Original Contract Sum was ......................................................................................... . 
Net Change by previous Change Orders ............................................................................ . 
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was .............................................................. . 
The Contract Sum will be decreased by this Change Order ............................................. .. 

$13.930,020.00 
($1,751,155.18) 

$12.178,864.82 
($40,218.87) 



Water Treatment Plant Nos. 2, 8 & 9 Modifications 
Project No. WUD 01-182 
District Numbers: 2 & 5 

Contract No. R2004-1453 
Change Order No. 13 

The New Contract Sum indicating this Change Order will be ............................................. . 
The Stage 2 Contract Time will be increased by 160 days ................................................ . 
The Date of Stage 1 Substantial Com pl. including this Change Order: ............................. .. 
The Date of Stage 2 Substantial Com pl. including this Change Order: .............................. . 
The Date of Final Completion including this Change Order: ............................................... . 

$12,138,645.95 
(160) Days 
May 6, 2005 
Nov 16, 2006 
Dec 16, 2006 

Execution of this change order ac~nowledges final settlement of, and releases, all claims for 
costs and time associated, directly or indirectly, with the above stated modification(s), 
including all claims for cumulative delays or disruptions resulting from, caused by, or incident 
to such modification(s), and including any claim that the above stated modification(s) 
constitutes, in whole or part, a cardinal change to the contract. 

Palm Beach County Water RJ Sullivan Corp. 
Utilities Department 

Palm Beach County Board of 
County Commissioners 

ENGINEER CONTRACTOR OWNER 

P.O. Box 16097 
W. Palm Beach, FL 33416 
Address 

Signature \ 
Duane J. Palumbo, P.E. 

/ o /2, S-/o-f, 
DATE 

Approved As To Form and 
Sufficiency: 

County Attorney 

2001 N.W. 22nd Street P.O. Box 16097 
Pompano Beach, Fl. 33069 W. Palm Beach, FL 33416 

Mdre~ Mdre~ 

~~Signature ¾ 
Robert J. Sullivan, President Addie L. Greene, Chairperson 

DATE DATE 

Attest: 
Clerk of Court 

(Corporate Seal) Deputy Clerk 



Water Treatment Plant Nos. 2, 8 & 9 Modifications 
Project No. WUD 01-182 
District Numbers: 2 & 5 

Contract No. R2004-1453 
Change Order No. 13 

CHANGE ORDER CATEGORIZATION 

__x_ OWNER INITIATED QUANTITY OVERRUNS/UNDER-RUNS 

__x_ DIFFERING SITE CONDITIONS REQUEST BY ANOTHER AGENCY/OUTSIDE 

ZONING/CODE/ORDINANCE CHANGES 

__x_ ERRORS/OMISSIONS IN DESIGN A. REIMBURSABLE 

8. NON-REIMBURSABLE 



Water Treatment Plant Nos. 2, 8 & 9 Modifications 
Project No. WUD 01-182 
District Numbers: 2 & 5 

• Contract No. R2004-1453 
Change Order No. 13 

SCOPE OF WORK 

13.1 Modify the vacuum filter and electrical service at WTP No. 8. (Owner Initiated) The additional electric 
service will power a second tensioning motor to the filter fabric. This modification improves the filter 
operation and drying process. 

13.2 Modify the installation of the Power Conditioning Units (PCUs) at WTP No. 8. (Error/Omissions in 
Design) The revised equipment connection will save the cost of a new unit during the water plant 
expansion project. 

13.3 Perform emergency repairs on a 24" water main at WTP No. 2. (Owner Initiated) The existing 24" 
valve separated from the high service header pipe damaging the new pipes and electrical conduits. 

13.4 Relocate the generator exhaust pipe at WTP No. 9. (Differing Site Conditions) Due to limited space 
in the building, the muffler and exhaust system were routed through the roof rather than the wall. 

13.5 F&I a 48 volt power supply for the generator breaker at WTP No. 9. (Errors/Omissions in Design) An 
electric motor controlling the main generator breaker requires a back up power system to operate 
during an emergency. 

13.6 F&I concrete poles for the CCTV system at WTP Nos. 2 and 8. (Errors/Omissions in Design) 
Drawings and documents did not specify camera pole details. Concrete poles will be exchanged for 
the wooden poles submitted by the contractor. 

13. 7 Refurbish the existing water softeners at WTP No. 2. (Owner Initiated) The sodium hypochlorite 
system requires special hardness removal. The resin within the softeners is exhausted and a fitting is 
damaged. A new fitting and resin and will be installed in the units. 

13.8 F&I digital video recorders {DVR) to upgrade the CCTV systems at WTP Nos. 2, 81 and 9. (Owner 
Initiated) Original security designs are 5 years old and will be upgraded by installing DVR's. 

13.9 Credit for deleting the site restoration work at WTP No. 2, 81 and 9. (Owner Initiated) Due to 
continuing work at the water plants, restoration will be performed at a later date. 

13.10 Credit for performing a fan test versus a full discharge test of the dry chemical fire system at WTP 
No. 9. (Owner Initiated). A chemical discharge is not necessary and a simulation will be used to test 
the system. 

13.11 Relocate a power transformer outside the motor control panel at WTP No. 8. (Differing Site 
Conditions). Additional equipment had been connected in the existing electrical panel where the 
power transformer was designed. The unit will be installed outside the panel in a separate housing. 

13.12 F&I emergency lighting in the generator room of the Ozone Building at WTP No. 8. 
(Errors/Omissions in Design). The extra lighting is required per Code. 

13.13 F&I Modifications to the FPL vault at WTP No. 8. (Owner Initiated) The transformers, power feed 
cables, doors and louvers require modifications for the new switchgear and equipment. 

13.14 Extend the Stage 2 Substantial and Final Completion schedules by 160 days due to electric utility 
delays, emergency repairs, and additional work not included in the original scope. 



C.O.# 
13.1 

13.2 

13.3 

13.4 

13.5 

13.6 

13.7 

13.8 

13.9 

13.10 

13.11 

13.12 

13.13 

13.14 

Water Treatment Plant Nos. 2, 8 & 9 Modifications 
Project No. WUD 01-182 
District Numbers: 2 & 5 

Contract No. R2004-1453 
Change Order No. 13 

COST SUMMARY 

DESCRIPTION ADDITIONS (DELETIONS) 
Modify vacuum filter and $7,543.13 ($0.00) 
electric service at WTP #8. 

Modify installation of PCUs at $24,639.00 ($0.00) 
WTP#8. 

Perform emergency repairs on a $23,006.00 ($0.00) 
24" water main at WTP #2. 

Relocate generator exhaust pipe $3,455.00 ($0.00) 
at WTP #9. 

F&I a 48 volt power supply at $12,049.00 ($0.00) 
WTP #8. 

F&I concrete CCTV poles at WTP $7,013.00 ($0.00) 
#2 & 8. 

Refurbish existing water softeners $2,766.00 ($0.00) 
at WTP #2. 

F&I digital video recorders at $16,454.00 ($0.00) 
WTP #2, 8, & 9. 

Credit for deleting restoration. $0.00 ($150,000.00) 

Credit for deleting the chemical $0.00 ($7,500.00) 
discharge test at WTP #9. 

Relocate a power transformer in $1,543.00 ($0.00) 
the MCC panel at WTP No. 8 

F&I emergency lighting in the $2,647.00 ($0.00) 
generator room at WTP No. 8 

Modify the FPL vault. $16,166.00 ($0.00) 

Extend the Stage 2 Substantial $0.00 ($0.00) 
and Final Completion schedules 
bv 160 days 

Totals $117,281.13 ($157,500.00) 

NET CHANGE 
$7,543.13 

$24,639.00 

$23,006.00 

$3,455.00 

$12,049.00 

$7,013.00 

$2,766.00 

$16,454.00 

($150,000.00) 

($7,500.00) 

$1,543.00 

$2,647.00 

$16,166.00 

$0.00 

($40,218.87) 
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SCHEDULE 1 

PARTICIPATION BY M/WBE SUBCONTRACTORS 

PROJECT NAME: Water Treatment Plant Nos. 2, 8 & 9 Modifications PROJECT NO.: W-'-U=.cD=--=0-=-1-...:;1~82=------

NAME OF PRIME CONTRACTOR:~R=J~Sc..cu=ll""iv=an~C~orp~. ___________ _ CHANGE ORDER N0._1_3 ____ _ 

CONTACT PERSON: Mr. Robert D. Mullen 

BID DATE: April 13, 2004 

PHONE NO: (954) 975-0388 FAX NO. (954) 975-3333 

DEPARTMENT: Water Utilities 

Subcontract Amount 
Name, Address and Phone Number of 

M/WBE 
Type of Work To Be 

Performed Black Hispanic Women Other (Please Specify) 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

9. 

10. 

Totals 

Original Contract Amount $13,930,020.00 Original Participation $3,207,681.00 
Adjusted Contract Amount $12,138,645.95 Adjusted Participation $3,207,681.00 

M/WBE 

Percent Participation 
Adjusted Percent Participation 

23.02% 
26.43% 



CHANGE ORDER ADDITIONS/DELETIONS SUMMARY 

PROJECT: 
Water Treatment Plant Nos. 2, 8 & 9 

APPROVAL LIMITS: 
Modifications 

RJ Sullivan Corp. 
CONTRACTOR: 2001 N.W. 22nd St. CONTRACT REVIEW 

DEPARTMENT HEAD 
Pompano Bch, Fl. 33069 DEPARTMENT HEAD 

COMMITTEE 
PLUS CONTRACT REVIEW 

COMMITTEE 
PROJECT NO.: WUD 01-182 

RESOLUTION NO.: R2004-1453 (Amount) (Days) (Amount) (Days) (Amount) (Days) 

DATE APPROVED: June 22, 2004 INDIVIDUAL C.O. $50,000.00 25 Days $50,000.00 25 Days $100,000.00 N/A 

CONTRACT AMOUNT: $13,930,020.00 CUMMULATIVE C.O. $100,000.00 50 Days $200,000.00 100 Days $200,000.00 N/A 

DEPARTMENT HEAD 
CONTRACT REVIEW TOTAL DEPT. HEAD & BOARD OF COUNTY 

COMMITTEE CONTRACT REVIEW COMM. COMMISSIONERS 
DATE NET (ADDS PLUS DEDUCTS) (ADDS PLUS DEDUCTS) (ADDS PLUS DEDUCTS) (ADDS PLUS DEDUCTS) 

C.O. # APPROVED CHANGE AMOUNT DAYS AMOUNT DAYS AMOUNT DAYS AMOUNT DAYS TOTALS 

1 6/22/2004 ($2,669,145.64) $0.00 0 $0.00 0 . $0.00 0 ($2,669,145.64) 0 ($2,669,145.64) 

2 7/13/2004 $242,000.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $242,000.00 0 $242,000.00 

3 10/13/2004 $41,841.73 $0.00 0 $41,841.73 0 $41,841.73 0 $0.00 0 $41,841.73 

4 11/24/2004 $23,598.07 $0.00 0 $23,598.07 13 $23,598.07 13 $0.00 0 $23,598.07 

5 3/1/2005 $26,220.89 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $26,220.89 31 $26,220.89 

6 5/17/2005 $84,534.48 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $84,534.48 36 $84,534.48 

7 7/12/2005 $303,014.81 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $303,014.81 0 $303,014.81 

8 7/18/2005 $19,330.92 $0.00 0 $19,330.92 0 $19,330.92 0 $0.00 0 $19,330.92 

9 8/18/2005 $14,259.16 $14,259.16 0 $0.00 0 $14,259.16 0 $0.00 0 $14,259.16 

10 9/27/2005 $52,021.37 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $52,021.37 3 $52,021.37 

11 3/14/2006 $111,169.03 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $111,169.03 60 $111,169.03 

12 7/5/2006 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 45 $0.00 0 $0.00 

13 Pending ($40,218.87) $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 ($40,218.87) 160 ($40,218.87) 

TOTAL ($1,791,374.05) $14,259.16 0 $84,770.72 13 $99,029.88 58 ($1,890,403.93) 290 ($1,791,374.05) 

Notes: 
1. Net Change reflects the net amount of additions plus deductions. 
2. Adds plus Deducts reflects the net value of unrelated changes for use in determining the approval authority for the Change Order. 
3. Liquidated Damages = $1,000 (Stage 1 ), = $2,000 (Stage 2) and = $1,000 (After Substantial Completion). 



• 
· rJ Su11ivan 

CORP. 

2001 N.W. 22nd Street 
Pompano Beach, FL 33069 

(954) 975-0388 ·,------·· 
FAX (954) 975-3333 

February 17, 2006 

Mr. Duane Palumbo, P.E. 
Palm Beach County Water Utilities Dept. 
8100 Forest Hill Blvd. · 
West Palm Beach, FL 33413 

Re: Palm Beach County Water WUD Project No. 01-1828 
WTP Nos. 2, 8 & 9 
WTP #8 - New Vacuum Filter, Work Directive #29 

Dear Mr. Palumbo, 

PBC WATf::R i ! : 

~r) •; ••--·· L'"" l. '-• , .... 

ENGiNEE:· 

PCO #620 

As instructed by PBCWUD, and in accordance with Work Directive #29, we have made 
modifications to the new Vacuum Filter and the existing electrical service to the Vacuum 
Filter. Our quotation for this extra work is as follows. 

Labor to Remove SS Blade - 8 hrs @ 35.00/hr 
Labor to Reinstall SS Blade - 16 hrs@ 35.00/hr 
Welder - 4 hours @ 50.00/hr 
Subtotal RJS Work 
Mark-up on RJS Work - 15% 
Electrical Subcontractor- T & M Invoice #4381 
Electrical Subcontractor- T & M Invoice #4382 
5% Mark-Up on Subcontractor Work 
Additional Bond & Insurance 
Total 

280.00 
560.00 
200.00 

1,040.00 
156.00 

3,422.15 
2,379.88 

290.10 
255.00 

$7,543.13 

Copies of our subcontractor's invoices are enclosed for your reference. In addition to 
the amount quoted, we also request a time extension of 14 calendar days (10 working 
days). Please include this in the next change order. 

Sincerely, 

obert D. Mullen 
Project Manager 

cc: Proposed Change Order File - Job 300 



AMERICAN ELECTRIC 

Sale Invoice 
Terms: Net 30 
Invoice# 4381 

Sold To: 
R.J. SULLIVAN CORP. 
2001 N.W. 22 STREET 
POMPANO BEACH, FL. 33069 

Item ID 

#4381 

#4381 

of l\.!C::~ mi, Inc. 

Transaction Date: 02/07/06 
Due Date: 03/09/06 

Ship To: 
R.J. SULLIVAN CORP. 
2001 N.W. 22 STREET 
POMPANO BEACH, FL. 33069 

Qty UM Price 

2,tD0.00 

Subtotal 

Total Invoice 

E:xtension 

1,192.15 

2,230.00 

3,422.15 

3,422.15 

Industrial Electrical Cq_q!!:ctCto~ .. - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Specializing in High Volta~tfristatttlt\6n 3 , 4 2 2 • 15 

11371 Southwest 208th Drive• Miami, Florida 33189 • (305)253-9131 • fax (305)253-4608 



' AMERICAN ELECTRIC of MIAMI, INC. 
11371 S.W. 208th Drive 
MIAMI, FLORIDA 33189 

Phone 253-9131 

TO 

TERMS: -r fa /J1 

OATE COMPLETED 

PROOUCT 2~ /Mlllll/ Inc .• Groton, MA 01471 
To Onlor !'NON! TOLL FREE 1-800-225-1380 

TOTAL MATERIALS 

PHONE 

ORDER TAKEN BY 

0 DAYWORK 

JOB PHONE 

3'r-.ee.t / aP,;i.. 

4381 
DATE OF ORDER 

CUSTOMER'S ORDER NUMBER 

0 CONTRACT ~ EXTRA 

TOTAL LABOR 

TOTAL MATERIALS 

TOTAL OTHER 

TAX 

TOTAL 



AMERICAN ELECTRIC 

Sale Invoice 
Terms: Net 30 
Invoice# 4382 

Sold To: 
R.J. SULLIVAN CORP. 
2001 N.W. 22 STREET 
POMPANO BEACH, FL. 33069 

Item ID 

#4382 

#4382 

of Miami, Inc. 

Transaction Date: 02/07/06 
Due Date: 03/09/06 

Ship· To: 
R.J. SULLIVAN CORP. 
2001 N.W. 22 STREET 
POMPANO BEACH, FL. 33069 

Qty UM 

Subtotal 

Total Invoice 

Price 

84.88 

2,;195.00 

Extension 

184.88 

2,195.00 

2,379.88 

2,379.88 

Industrial Electrical C - fra-cfo _s _ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Specializing in High Volta~~t~&i 2 , 3 7 9 • 8 8 

11371 Southwest 208th Drive• Miami, Florida 33189 • (305)253-9131 • fax (305)253-4608 



, 
AMERICAN ELECTRIC of MIAMI, INC. 

11371 S.W. 208th Drive 
MIAMI, FLORIDA 33189 

Phone 253-9131 

TO 

B.:r . ..SuLltl/An C,,o,,p 

TEAMS: ~/u 

> 

DATE COMPLETED 

PRODUCT 2« /M!:fm/ lnc.,G"1on,MA 01•71 
To Ordtr PHO!f TOLL FREI 1·800-225-!380 

TOTAL MATERIALS 

4382 
'PHONE DA TE OF ORDER 

ORDER TAKEN BY CUSTOMER'S ORDER NUMBER 

0 DAYWORK 0 CONTRACT XTRA 
JOB NAME/NUMBER 

JOB LOCATION 

JOB PHONE STARTING DATE 

'- /-.;..J-CJ~ 

TOT AL MATERIALS 

TOTAL OTHER 

TAX 

TOTAL 



May 9, 2006 

Mr. Duane Palumbo, P.E. 

... 

rJ Sumvan 
CORP. 

2001 N. W. 22nd Street 
Pompano Beach, FL 33069 

(954) 975-0388 
FAX (954) 975-333.3 

Palm Beach County Water Utilities Dept. 
8100 Forest Hill Blvd. 
West Palm Beach, FL 33413 

Re: Palm Beach County Water WUD Project No. 01-1828 
WTP Nos. 2, 8 & 9 
V\ffP No. 8 - Modify PCUs 

Dear Mr. Palumbo, 

#1747 P.002 /005 

PCO #818 

In accordance with your recent request, we are submitting a revised proposal for making modifications to the PCUs at WTP No. 8. The changes shall include all work described in Paul Lefave's e-mail & sketch. This revisect proposal provides the credits that you requested. Some materials have already been installed and are therefore non­returnable. If this proposal is accepted, that material will be turned over to the County. · No credit has been provided for the non-returnable items. The revised breakdown is as follows. 

Subcontractor Quotation 
RJS Supervision 
Subtotal 
5% Markup 

Additional Bond & Insurance 
Total 

$22,371.80 
300.00 

22,671.80 
1,134.00 

833.20 
$24,639.00 

A copy of our subcontractor's revised, itemized quotation is enclosed for your reference. In addition to the amount quoted, we also request a time extension of 10 calendar days to perform this extra work. If this proposal meets with your approval. please provide your written acceptance and authorization to proceed. 

Sincerely, 

Robert D. Mullen 
Project Manager 

cc: Proposed Change Order File - Job 300 



AMERICAN 
····ELECTRIC 

Of Mlam,l, Inc. 

11371 S.W, 20aTH DRIVE 
MIAMI, F'l, 33189 
TEL: (:305) 253-9131 
FAX:(305) 25.3-4608 

TO: r j SULLIVAN CORP. 
2001N.W. 22nd Street 
Pompano Beach, FL 33069 

PROJECT; Palm Beach, W.T.P. # 2,8,& 9 Modifications 

SUBJECT: PCU WTP 8 MODIFACATIONS 

Bob, 

Here's the breakdown you requested and a copy from my 
supplier. · · 

400 amp trip unit---i900.00 
copper bus splice kit-$3,950.00 
1 set 600 amp ct's--$2600.00 
1 set 3000 arnp ct's-$3600.00 
lugs -----------$1,500.00 

sevice C.H.E.S.S.---$2000.00 

Chris Church 

American Electric of Miami 

#1747 P.003 /005 
PAGE 01/04 



#1747 P.004 /005 
PAGE 02/04 

QUOTATION 
'Telephone: (305) 238-7151 
~ F!ax: (905) 251-5254, 
~ (306) 232-8463 SOUTH DADE ELECTRICAL SUPPLY, INC. WHOLESALE CONSTRUCTION AND REStDENTIAt. MATERIAL 13100 S.W. 87 AVE., MIAMI, FLORIDA 33176-5921 EMAIL: &des0soutl'Htade.com 

s ~ j-.<...ut1..r::t6..!..., .!i-'....o&..z;t:2;;;;__:b~~=::L:h~i c...:.;· __ _ H1----------------L 
D 1-----,,--y-----------T .,._.1.t.L.::;;.......-==:,.c..c.~:..---------0 

0~ 

t Pi----------------Ti----------------0 

JOB 
F.O.B. POINT 

,5/ II Io?:, 
! CUSTOMER 0ROBA NO.I :d---p, 

l+r ll 
I TEFIMe: ,A~•CJ.~Y: I l'1'EU aw.mm tlliSCRIPTION UM'l' Pli!Ce EXT'EmlON UNITetlST EICT9l8ION ""B,-.~,..u::,..J 

J V'f" -4..riAA ~e> \..,..,. I~~ ~I CfODe T - / ,_ ['_t.A R, c:: S! {JI tCL V;-k "3.~c,e, . 
1 J...r &,60A fl T. 'S f)IJY"i,dl 

J t.,.,r ~A f! .T, ·.s 3trh!!' 
I L.t- l uh, '-~--. r ~U>{.£ L ~ J;;-5,. S'. f) ,v.,1\./r. 

+tJ....L IA ,..,.. •• . ',. 
I 

CUS'roUEfl SIGNA.TUR __________ S.0.8A~8MAN __________ _ 



_. _ ... ',J..,, .... '* . ., ... 

CHANGE NOTICE 
AMERICAN ELECTRJC of MIAMl1 inc. 11371 S.W. 208 th DRIVE 
MIAMI, FL. 33189 
Tel: 305-253-9131 
F~: 30S-253-4608 

Client address: 

R.J.SULLIVAN CORP. 
2001 N.W. 22nd Stra&t 
Pompano Beach. FL. 3305'1 

Work Description 
This quote COVE!!rs the modifaoations to the PCU's at WTP e 
We resel'\/8 the right to correct this quote for errors and omissions 

CCN# 
Dato (current); 
Job name: 
Job number: 
Paga number: 

'lfJ. 141 l:'.uu:, ;uu:, 
PAGE 03/04 

1 
05/11/2006 
WT P 2.8,9 PA!.M € 
W.T.P: 2,8,9 PALME 
1 of2 

This quote cover.:, direct C061:s only and we reserve the right to claim for Impact and consequential costs. 
This price is good tor acceptance within 10 days from th~ date of receipt. We request a time exte~ion of 3 da}/$. 

· We will supply and instsll all rnatenals, l..1bor and equpment as per you instruction~ on CCN #1. 

Item Descrle_tion 
Ot;t: Pric~ u Hrs u Mat$ Tot. Hrs 

#3 XHHW Bu\CK 
200 872.31 M 14.85 M 174.SS 2.97 

#3!0 XHHW BLACK 
600 2,243.13 M 13.50 M 1,34!5.88 14.10 

pcu busg kits, c:t's , 400a trip unit 
1 14.,550.00 E 9.00 E 14,550.00 9.00 Totals 

$18,070.54 26.07 Summa~ 

Total($} 
General Materials 

18,070.54 

Material Tax 
(@6.500 %) 

1,044.59 
Materlal Total 

17,115.13 

JOURNEYMAN 
{28.07 Hrs @ $39.37) 

1,026.38 

FOREMAN @ 25% 
(6.52 Hrs @ $53,31) 

347.SS 
SUbtatal 

18,489.09 

Overhead 
(@10.000 %) 

1,848.91 

Markup 
(@10.000 ¾) 

2,033.80 
Final Amount 

$22,.371.80 



SEP.05.2006 13:51 

February 17, 2006 

Mr. Duane Palumbo, P.E. 

• 
tJ Sunivan 

CORP. 

2001 N.W. 22nd Street 

Pompano &ach, FL 33069 
(954) 975-0388 

FAX (954) 975-3333 

Palm Beach County Water Utilities Dept. 

8100 Forest Hill Blvd. ·· 

West Palm Beach, FL 33413 

Re: Palm Beach County Water WUD Project No. 01-182B 

WTP Nos. 2, 8 & 9 
WTP #2- Repair Damaged Piping@ HSPS 

Dear Mr. Palumbo, 

#1749 P.002 /004 

PCO #77 

As instructed by PBCWUD, we have made emergency repairs to the existing 24" WM at 

the new High Service Pump Station as well as repairs to the new HSPS piping that we 

had just installed. We have also had our electrical subcontractor make all necessary 

electrical repairs. Our quotation to make these repairs is as follows. 

Labor- 22 hrs@ 50.00/hr (OT Rate) 

Labor - 200 hrs@ 35.00/hr 
Equipment- 6 days@ 1,600.00/day 

Material - Concrete Sidewalk 

Subtotal RJS Work 
Mark-up on RJS Work - 15% 

Electrical Subcontractor 
5% Mark-Up on Subcontractor Work 

Additional Bond & Insurance 
Total 

1,100.00 
7,000.00 
9,600.00 

200.00 
17,900.00 

2,685.00 
1,565.00 

78.00 
778.00 

$23,006.00 

A copy of our subcontractor's quotation is enclosed for your reference. In addition to 

the amount quoted, we also request a time extension of 21 calendar days. Please 

include this in the next change order. 

obert D. Mullen 
Project Manager 

cc: Proposed Change Order File - Job 300 



SEP.05.2006 13:Si #1749 P.003 /004 

. ,• 

AMERICAN ELECTRIC =----====---::;;_~-========-:::- .... . ·-·· ... 

Sale Invoice 
Terms: Net 30 
Invoice# 4.360 

Sold To: 
R. J. SULLIV.!\.N CORP . 
2001 N.W. 22 STREET 
POMPJ:>..N0 BEACH, FL. 3 3 0 6 9 

of Miami, Inc. 

Transaction Date: 01/27/06 
Due Date: 02/26/06 

Ship To: 
R.J. SULLIVAN CORP. 
2001 N.W. 22 STREET 
POMPANO BEACH, FL. 33069 

Item ID 

#4380 

#4380 

::::~t~~~: Qty UM 

; '''.::?t:,P.~'. ~' : . 

Price Extension 

·••.•, 

•' ·~ f: : . : -~ 
.. •: ,· ~ . 

L~oi.··.' . ," .. :::-'~· ·::. ~~ _; ... " .: _;; .·-. 

;:._;:;tt~b': :· 
•• !'.,, ~ : ,: •, 

. -, .. , .. 

Subtota.l 

124.74 

· 1,':140.00 

124.74 

1,.440.00 

1,564.74 

------------------------------------
Total Invoice 1,564.74 

Industrial Electrical Confracfors- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Specializing in High Volta~EM;tatillfi6h 1 , 5 6 4 • 7 4 

11371 Southwest 208th Drive • Miami, Florida 331 89 • (305)253-9131 • fax (305)253-4608 



SEP.05.2006 13:~l 
AM.F.RICAN ELECTRIC of MIAMI, JNC. 

1'1371 S.W. 208th Drive 
MIAMI, FLORIDA 33189 

Phone 253-9131 

TO 

__ 2,ccl N.>.r:,/. 
_-ti:,)-<', onn ,;'\ 

r 

> 

OJ'TE OCM?Lf:Tl;O 

~ 241 /Ml41!:'/ 1v..s .. mn,1,1,1 ~,.,, 
To 0141t PHO!l! You ffilt •~~ 

: l •"· ,.,.~ , •: r·l , ~ 

,.;. ? c\ 
I -• Q. 

I'2 e ,·,,:.·. i. £,r,, 

TOTAL MATERIALS 

-·, .. , . ,. -. -~ ·"\[ ···t . .,. _,._,_ 0 -

11719 P.004 /001 
U LJ \Jj \YI t LJ) LIL L_r;; ls 

4380 
PHONE o .. reo~ OAOER 

.-t,,... - "'i ~-
OROE~ YAJ<EN 6Y Cu~OME~S OROl::R "UMBER 

0 DAYWORK CONTRACT 
J()fl NAME/"ll!MBE 

JOB I.OCA TlOII 

J09 PHONE ST ..\RT1r,G Cl/I re 
J ;;;. -~/ ... c .. ~::-·· 

TOTAL OTHER 

TOTAL MATERIALS 

TOTAL OTHER 

TOTAL 



February 23, 2006 

Mr. Duane Palumbo, P.E. 

• 
rJ Sullivan 

CORP. 

2001 N.W. 22nd Street 
Pompano Beach, FL 33069 

(954) 975-0388 
FAX (954) 975-3333 

Palm Beach County Water Utiliti~s Dept. 
8100 Forest Hill Blvd. 
West Palm Beach, FL 33413 

Re: Palm Beach County Water WUD Project No. 01-1828 
WTP Nos. 2, 8 & 9 
WTP #9 - Reroute Generator Exhaust Piping 

Dear Mr. Palumbo, 

PCO #78 

As instructed by PBCWUD, and in order to allow the new generator exhaust system to 
fit inside of the existing building, we submit our proposal to reroute the exhaust piping. 
In the new orientation, the muffler will be rotated 180° and the exhaust piping will head 
west for a few feet and then turn up and exit through the roof of the building. Pantropic 
has agreed to modify the muffler at no charge to accommodate this change. The piping 
and insulation changes will be done with no increase in cost. However, there is now a 
roof penetration required that was not part of the original design. Our quotation for this 
extra work is as follows. 

Labor to Construct Roof Curb (8 mh @ 40.00/mh) 
Material to Construct Roof Curb 
Subtotal RJS Work 
Mark-up on RJS Work - 15% 
Roofing Subcontractor 
5% Mark-Up on Subcontractor Work 
Additional Bond & Insurance 
Total 

320.00 
300.00 
620.00 

93.00 
2,500.00 

125.00 
117.00 

$3,455.00 

A copy of our subcontractor's proposal is enclosed for your reference. In addition to the 
amount quoted, we also request a time extension of 14 calendar days (10 working 
days). If this proposal meets with your approval, please provide your written 
acceptance and authorization to proceed. 

obert D. Mullen 
Project Manager 



FEB-23-2006 11:28 FROM:A1 DURAN ROOFING 3058883859 

80!}5 N.W 64th Streat. Miami, Florida 33166 

TEL.: (305) 885-5525 • FAX: (305) 888-3.'359 

SENDER: GUIT,LERM'O VIDAURRETA 

T0:95497533336 

\. ....... ,. THIS FAX CONSISTS OF j, :PAGES, INCLUDJNG THIS COVER SHEET 



August 3, 2006 

Mr. Duane Palumbo, P.E. 

ri Sullivan 
CORP. 

2001 N.W. 22nd Street 
Pompano Beach, FL 33069 

(954) 975-0388 
FAX (954) 975-3333 

Palm Beach County Water Utilities Dept. 
8100 Forest Hill Blvd. ' 
West Palm Beach, FL 33413 

Re: Palm Beach County Water WUD Project No. 01-1828 
WTP Nos. 2, 8 & 9 
48 Volt Power Supply for Generator @ WTP #8 

Dear Mr. Palumbo, 

PCO#90 

In accordance with RFP #42, we are pleased to quote our price to furnish and install a 48-volt power supply for the generator breaker at WTP #8. The power supply proposed is AL CAD AT10.1 with a 6 amp rating and NICAD batteries as shown in the attached 
literature. A copy of our subcontractor's quotation is also enclosed for your reference. 
Our quotation for this extra work is as follows. 

Subcontractor Quotation 
RJS Supervision 
Subtotal 
5% Mark-Up 
Additional Bond & Insurance 
Total 

$10,927 
160" 

$11,087 
554 
408 

$12,049 

Delivery time for the above items is approximately 4 weeks. If you would like for us to perform this extra work, please issue your written acceptance of this proposal and your 
authorization for us to proceed. 

Sincerely, 

ert D. Mullen 
roject Manager 

cc: Proposed Change Order File - Job 300 



CHANGE NOTICE 

AMERICAN ELECTRIC of MIAMI, inc. 
11371 S.W. 208 th DRIVE 
MIAMI, FL 33189 
Telephone: 305-253-9131 
Fax: 305-263~4608 

Client Address: 

R.J.SULLIVAN CORP. 
2001 N.W. 22nd Street 
Pompano Beach, FL 33069 

Work Description 
WTP 8 BATTERY RACK ANO 48V BATTERY CHARGER FOR GENERATOR CONTROLS 

We reserve the right ta correct this quote for errors and omission,. 
This quote covers direct casts only and we reserve the right ta claim tor Impact and consequential cost.&. 
This price is good for acceptance within 10 day& from the date of receipt. 
We request a time extension of 3 days, 
We wlll supply and install all materials, labor and equpmant a& per you instructions on CCN #2. 

Itemized Breakdown 

Description 
48V BATTERY.CHARGER AND BATT! 
Totals 

Qty 
1 

Summary 

General Materials 
Material Tax 

Material Total 
JOURNEYMAN 
FOREMAN @ 25% 

Subtotal 
Overhead 
Markup 

Subtotal 

Final Amount 

(@6.500 %) 

(20.00 Hrs @ $39.37) 
(5.00 Hrs@ $53.31) 

(@ 10.000 ¾) 
(@ 10.000 %) 

CONTRACTOR CERTIFICATION 

Net PriceU 
7,490.00 E 

Total Mat{$) 
7,490.00 

7,490.00 

CCN# 
Dato: 
Project Name: 
Project Number; 
Page Number: 

2 
8/3/2.006 
WT P 2,8,9 PALl'J 
W.T.P. 2,8,9 PALI\I 
1 

Labor U Total Hours 
20-00 E 20.00 

20.00 

7,490.00 
486.85 

7,976.85 
787.40 
268.55 

9,030.80 
903.08 
993.39 

10,927.27 

$10,927.27 

Z:0/Z:0 39\1d 0!~10373 N\10I~3W\1 8091'£9Z90£ 69:t,t 9002:/£0/80 



June 26, 2006 

Mr. Duane Palumbo, P.E. 

• 
rJ Su11ivan 

CORP. 

2001 N.W. 22nd Street 
Pompano Beach, FL 33069 

(954) 975-0388 
FAX (954) 975-3333 

Palm Beach County Water UtilitJes Dept. 
8100 Forest Hill Blvd. 
West Palm Beach, FL 33413 

Re: Palm Beach County Water WUD Project No. 01-1828 
WTP Nos. 2, 8 & 9 
RFP #40 - Concrete Poles in lieu of Wooden Poles 

Dear Mr. Palumbo, 

PCO #88 

In accordance with RFP #40, we submit our quotation to provide concrete poles for the 
CCTV system in lieu of wooden poles. 

Add 13 Concrete Poles 
Delete 13 Wood Poles 
RJS Supervision 
Subtotal 
10% Mark-up 
Additional Bond & Insurance 
Total 

$8,365.00 
(2,405.00) 

200.00 
$6,160.00 

616.00 
237.00 

1 $7,013.00 

If this proposal meets with your approval, please issue your written acceptance and 
authorization for us to proceed. 

cc: Proposed Change Order File - Job 300 



AMERICAN 

11371 S.W. 208TH DRIVE 
MIAMI, FL. 33189 
TEL: (305) 253-9131 
FAX:(305) 253-4608 

TO: r j SULLIVAN CORP. 
2001N.W. 22nd Street 
Pompano Beach, FL 33069 

ELECTRIC 
of Miami, Inc. 

PROJECT: Palm Beach, W.T.P. # 2,8,& 9 Modifications 

SUBJECT: R.F.P. # 40 CONCRETE POLES 

YOUR COST FOR CHANGING FROM WOOD TO CONCRETE 
. POLES. 

13 CONCRETE POLES FOR CAMERAS---$8365.00 
13 WOOD POLES CREDIT -$2405.00 

ADDITIONAL COST TO UP GRADE---TOTAL $5960.00 

Chris Church 

American Electric of Miami 



August 8, 2006 

Mr. Duane Palumbo, P.E. 

• 
11 Sullivan 

CORP. 

2001 N.W. 22nd Street 
Pompano Beach, FL 33069 

(954) 975-0388 
FAX (954) 975-3333 

Palm Beach County Water Utilitjes Dept. 
8100 Forest Hill Blvd. 
West Palm Beach, FL 33413 

Re: Palm Beach County Water WUD Project No. 01-1828 
WTP Nos. 2, 8 & 9 
Service Water Softeners @ WTP #2 

Dear Mr. Palumbo, 

PCO #91 

In accordance with your instructions, we have serviced the PBCWUD furnished water 
softeners for the new Sodium Hypochlorite Generation System at WTP #2. A copy of 
our subcontractor's invoice is enclosed for your reference. Our quotation for this extra 
work is as follows. 

Subcontractor Quotation 
RJS Supervision 
Subtotal 
5% Mark-Up 
Additional Bond & Insurance 
Total 

$2,385 
160 

$2,545 
127 
94 

$2,766 

As directed, we have completed this work. Please include this in the next change 
order. 

Sincerely, 

// 

obert D. Mullen 
Project Manager 

cc: Proposed Change Order File - Job 300 



JUL-31-2006 09:18A FROM: T0:19549753333 P.2 

Aqua Soft Water Systems, Inc. 
220 Business Park Way 

INVOICE 
Royal Palm Beach, FL 33411 

Telephone: 561-753-7700 
Fax: (561) 753-8186 

Bill To: 

Invoice No. 

Customer No. 

Ship To: 
P.B. CTY. WATER UTILITIES 
2956 PINEHURST DRIVE 
WBST PALM BEACH, FL 33413 

Telephone: 561-355-2912 

111093 

18908 

Telephone: 561-355-2912 
Contact: Contact: FINANCE DEPARTMENT BOARD 

ShiD Via F.0.8 I Terms I Salcsncrson 
I Net 30 days I Invoice Date I Order Date SO# I Ordered By I PO# I Resale# U4/l llVO I 04/21/Ub I I I Order Shipped Tax Item Number Unit Extended nn .. ntitv 011Rntitv Jtem r ... 

PrieP Price 1.00 1.00 y SVC SER VlCE RENDERED 300.00 300.00 SEE TERRY REPACK 6 RESIN TANKS IS CUBES AT $125.00 A BAG $1875.00 NEED A KINETICO MAIN BASE $33.45 AND A REMOTE BASE $31.4, .MS SEE TERRY 
IALL DONE 0S/01/06 PETE 

0.00 15.00 y FM-JRl20 R&H AMBERLITE [Rl20 DARK SO 125.00 1,875.00 0.00 1.00 y Kl-BASE-I 343A REMOTE BASE 31.45 31.45 0.00 1.00 y KI-BASE-8651 B MAIN BASE-STD-CHECK STEM 33.45 33.45 

-

Print Date 07/31/06 Total Paid 0.00 Subtotal 2,239.90 Print Time 09:14:27 AM 
Freight 0.00 Page# 1 Balance Due 2,385.49 6.50 % Sales Tax 14S.59 

Printed By: Christina 

Amount due is based on 'Tenns' above. Invoice Total 2,385.49 



September 1, 2006 

Mr. Duane Palumbo, P.E. 

• 
rJ Sunivan 

CORP. 

2001 N.W. 22nd Street 
Pompano Beach, FL 33069 

(954) 975-0388 
FAX (954) 975-3333 

Palm Beach County Water Utilities Dept. 
8100 Forest Hill Blvd. 
West Palm Beach, FL 33413 

Re: Palm Beach County Water WUD Project No. 01-182B 
WfP Nos. 2, 8 & 9 
RFP #38 - Change CCTV Recorders to DVR 

Dear Mr. Palumbo, 

l;l/jb l:',IJUJ. ;uuq 

PCO #94 

In accordance with RFP #38, we propose to change the specified recorders for the 
CCTV Systems from VHS to DVR. Our quotation for this change is as follows. 

Subcontractor 
RJS Supervision 
5% Mark-Up 
Additional Bond & Insurance 
Total 

14981.00 
160.00 
757.00 
556.00 

$16,454.00 

A copy of our subcontractor's quotation is enclosed for your reference. 

If you would like to for us to make this change, please send your written acceptance of 
this proposal and authorization to proceed. 

Sincerely, 

/&~ 
/ Robert D. Mullen 

Project Manager 

cc: Proposed Change Order File - Job 300 



SEP.01.2006 15:29 . .. -- . - - -- -. .,. . _ . .,,. 

Bob Mullen 

Project Manager 

From: Chris Church 

American Electric of Miami, Inc. 

Pate: September 1, 2006 

HJ•it:./'l:J.1..;AN t.Lt.G 11-<l,f,; 

Ro: Pain, 8each, W.T.P. 2,8,9 VHS RECORDER TO DVR. RECORDER 

l!'! /.;jb J:', UUi /UU4 

PAGE 02/04 

Mr. Mullen, 
1 

Heres the ciuote for the change from vhs to dvr by United Fire Communications, with oJr mark up. This covers the credit for the vhs plus the added up grade cost for lhe dvr, tax and mark up plus the full cost tor a dvr at plant 9. the cost is $14,980.54 / 

Chris Church I 
! 

American Electric of Miami, Inc. i 



AMt:.~.l.t;AN 1:.LE.CTRIC 
#1736 P.003 /004 

PAGE 03/04 

UNITED FIRE COMMUNICATIONS 
70~ SW 27 AVENUE 
SUITE ME~33 
MIAMI, FL 33135 

EJ:0001097 

(305) 541 -8375 TEL 
(305) 54HJ,528 FAX 

rlr1,1590@ bellsouth.net 
u n ltedflro@b•llsouth.ntt 

CLIENT: 

PROJECT: 

AMERICAN ELECTRIC OF MIAMI 

PALM BEACH COUNTY WTP 
PL.Ar-,IT(g) 2. 8, g 
PALM Bli.O.CH COUNTY, FL ' 

QUOTE DA.TE: 28 AUG 2008 

T11lS QUOTE IS VAUD FOR 90 DAYS 

PROJECT QUOTATION 
UNITED FIRE COMMUNICATIONS SHALL PROVIDE FOLLOWING SCHEOUl.E OF EQUIPMENT AND SERVICES FOR THE ABOVE NAMED PROJECT, PREPARED PURSUANT PROJECT SPEC CHANGES REQUESTED BY RJ SVLI.IVAN CORP & 1'8C PUC: 

Quantity co,t 
·, ,•; . ·· I .... , 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

' 7 

10 

,, 

s :!1,;as.oo 

$2,800.00 

$3,225.00 

CLOSED CIRCUIT TELEVISION VIDEO SYSTEM 
ORIGINAL PLANT 2 QUOTATION 

Recorder. Time Lapse, S-VHS, 2-.960 ho1.1rs 

UNITEC FIRE COMMUNICATIONS wlll provide technical suppon a~ NIQUlred an sile lhrough commissioning completion of Project 

UNITED FIRE COMMUNICATIONS will p<ovide End-User training upon Gt.Jb5tanlial completion of el!li:h phase of Project 

WarTtlnty Is 2 years from substantial complotlon of uch phase and comm~41ioriing of system 

COMMENTS I NOTES 

THE FOLLOWING ADDER IS AT THE REQI.JE'ST OF RJ SULLIVAN CORP & PBC PUC TO CHANGE THE: ORIGINAL CONTRACT s,-ec vc~ RECORDl:R TO A DVR W/ NETWORK CAPABILITY, THE REPLAC.EMENT UNIT WILL BE A 320GB. 16 CHANNEL LOOPING CONFIGURATION 

CHANGE O~OER AODER TO PLANT 2 QUOTED COST 

Recorder, Time Lap~. OVR. 320GB.16 CHANNEL,.LOOPING W/ NElWORK CAPABILITY 

CLOSED CIRCUIT TELEVISION VIDEO SYSTEM 
ORIGINAL PLANT I QUOTATION 

R&eorder, Time IApse. S-VHS, 2-960 hour3 

UNITED FIRE COMMUNICATIONS will provide technical aupport ao requirad on 9ile through commlstioning completion of Project 

UNl'TED FIRE COMMUNICATIONS will provldg E.11d-User training upon !1ub.st.:m1;,.I c-ompletlon of eaeh Pna:sv of Project 

Warranty is 2 Yeti:r.J from eubs~nt,ef cQmpletion of eac:h p11~SQ and ~omml!:aiol'ling of !:ys1•m 

C:OMllllE'.NTS I NOTES 

THE FOLLOWl~G AOOER. IS AT THE REQUEST OF R.J SUI.LIVAN COI\P & P8C PVC TO CHANGE: fHE: O~IGINAL CONTRACT SPEC VCR RECORDER TO A DVR WI NE1WORI< CAPA81LrTY, THE REPtAeEMENT UNIT WILL BE A 320GB, 16 CHANNeL LOOPING CONFIGURATION 

~IRE •COMMUNICATIONS• SECURITY• DATA• CCTV• ACCESS CONT~OL 
DESIGN • INSTALLATION • SERVICE - 1 -



1-11•1c.K J. \..I-IN t.Ll:.l,; I I-< J. r_; 
Jl/Sb J:'.IJU4 /UIJ4 

PAGE 04/04 

UNITED FIRE COMMUNICATIONS 
1'01 SW 27 AVENUE 
SUITE ME-33 
MIAMI, FL 33135 

EF0001087 

(305) 541-8375 TEL 
(305) 54, ~6528 FAX 

rkug:v•@ bell$ovth.nt1t 
u n ltedfl rv@bn llsouth. n~t 

12 $2,800.00 

$8,025.00 

CHANGE ORCER ADDER 'TO PLANT~ QUOTED COST 

Roeorder, Time Laps(!, DVR, 320GB, 16 CHANNEL, LOOPING W/ NETWORK CAPABILITY 

CLOSED CIRCUIT TELEVISION VIDEO SYSTEM 

CHANG!!! EXISTING 'VCR TO DVR @ PLANT 9 

Recorder, Time lap,~, DVR. 320GB, 18 CHANNEL, LOOPING WI NETWORK CAPABILITY 

UNITED FIRE COMMUNICATIONS will provide technlcal ,upport & Jni.t::illatio11 

UNITED FIRE COMMUNICATIONS will provide End-Usor training 

13 

14 

15 

16 
Warranty is 2 year11 from SlJbstantlal completion of eaei, phase and comminioning of syslem 

COMMENTS / NOTES 

17 
THE ASOVE COST IS AT me REQUEST OF RJ SULL.JVAN CORP & PBC P'IJC TO CHANGE THc 
ORIGINAL CONTRAC'l' SPEC VCR RECORDER TO A DVR W/ NETWORK CAPABILITY, THE 
REPLACEMENT UNIT WILL BE A 3ZOGB, 16 CHANNEL l.00PIN~ CONFIGURATION 

All rn,.neri111 lg guar.1n'l09d 1o ~ l'!: ~poclli&11. All "'ot'1c lo be wmplatea Jn ""IOl'kmanlli:c mnnnDI" 11c:cordlng to si.11dJ.lrd pr:iell~1r. Any :illororion or d8't'l11ion from 
"Opec:illc:i1loM b<Jlaw lnvotvin11 extr.l 0DQI 'WIii be el(ecMl'd only er, Written onlor, ond wlJI bca,m" en e~r;:i enorge 0"11r .:ind abo,;e tht! 1ctin,.,~. All aoream.nts 
contingent upor, .rrlke:1, -:lceid..,,bl, or d{lla)'ll beYQnd oor conlrQI, Own.r ehafl c:my r.,u. lorMdo :tnd other ncic.ouaary lnsur.:ince's. Our wotfc8"1 .,~ full)' ~red by Wotkm,.n's Q:lmp-11Uon lnS1Jn.nC'II 

RON ~USSE, S!or CFPS 
EF0001017 

~RE !'fronrr:T/ON ENGM:ERIN<:J TECHrolOLoor 
FIRE A~M $YSTEM,s 

I.OW, \'O!. TAG€ E{ f:C1RONrc COMMUNICA 'TIOM sn:-mus Auoro SYSTcMS 

Aece~nce of Proposal - rrw. :ihow price,, r;peom~tiont a:-,d 
Con<1ilionm ::ir., 10tlofacio1y Qnd.ore ha,..by 11ccep1e~. You llM •U'lhorttod 1o do 1he 
Wor1< :at llP6Clfled, Pll)'ment ""'I 1>11 msele, "1' ouUlned :,,t,.,Y9, 

<ENO> 

.. 

Sfg~n.Jl'II: ________ _ 

Dute or Ac:e.ptenCf:: ________ _ 

FIRE • COMMUNICA1'10NS • SECLJRliY •DATA• COTV • ACce.99 CONTROL 
DESIGN• INSTALLAilOI\J • SERVICE. -2-



June 5, 2006 

Mr. Duane Palumbo, P.E. 

rj Sumvan 
CORP. 

. 2001 N.W. 22nd Street 
Pompano Beach, FL 33069 

. (954) 975-0388 
FAX (954) 975-3333 

Palm Beach County Water Utilities Dept. 
8100 Forest Hill Blvd. 
West Palm Beach, FL 33413 

Re: Palm Beach County Water WUD Project No. 01-1828 
WTP Nos. 2, 8 & 9 . 
Proposal to Delete Asphalt Paving & Sodding 

Dear Mr. Palumbo, 

PC0#86 

In accordance with your recent RFP, we propose to delete the following work from our 
contract. 

WTP #2 - Delete all sodding and asphalt paving 

WTP #8 - Delete all sodding 

WTP #9 - Delete all asphalt repair, asphalt overlay and new asphalt paving. 
Delete all sodding. 

To delete all of the above work from our contract, we offer the lump sum credit of 
$150,000. If this proposal meets with your approval, please provide written acceptance 
so that we can remove this work from our schedule and cancel the work with our 
subcontractors. 

cc: Proposed Change Order File - Job 300 



March 31, 2006 

Mr. Duane Palumbo, P.E. 

• 
rJ Su11wan 

CORP. 

2001 N. W. 22nd Street 
Pompano Beach, FL 33069 

(954) 975-0388 
FAX (954) 975-3333 

Palm Beach County Water Utilities Dept. 
8100 Forest Hill Blvd. . 
West Palm Beach, FL 33413 

Re: Palm Beach County Water WUD Project No. 01-1828 
WTP Nos. 2, 8 & 9 
WTP #9- Delete Fire Suppression System Discharge Test 

Dear Mr. Palumbo, 

------• ---- I 

PBC WATER UTIUTIES : 

~r~J 
ENGi l": :_:'. · ,,,._.: 

1.----

PCO#80 

In accordance with your recent request, we propose to delete the discharge test 
required by the specifications and perform a fan test instead. The fan test is commonly 
performed in lieu of a discharge test and is in accordance with Code. A description of 
the fan test is attached for your reference. 

For the above change, we offer the lump sum credit of $7,500. As per your e-mail, we 
have already instructed our subcontractor to make this change in the testing. Please 
include this in a future change order. 

ert D. Mullen 
roject Manager 

cc: Proposed Change Order File - Job 300 



October 2, 2006 

Mr. Duane Palumbo, P.E. . 

• 
rJ Su11ivan 

CORP. 

2001 N.W. 22nd Street 
Pompano Beach, FL 33069 

(954) 975-0388 
FAX (954) 975-3333 

Palm Beach County Water Utilities Dept. 
8100 Forest Hill Blvd. 
West Palm Beach, FL 33413 

Re: Palm Beach County Water WUD Project No. 01-182B 
WTP Nos. 2, 8 & 9 
RFP #43 - Relocate Transformer & Add Emergency Lighting 

Dear Mr. Palumbo, 

PCO #95 

In accordance with RFP #43, we propose to relocate the control power transformer in 
MCC-1A. Our quotation for this change is as follows. 

Subcontractor 
RJS Supervision 
5% Mark-Up 
Additional Bond & Insurance 
Total 

$1,260.00 
160.00 

71.00 
52.00 

$1,543.00 

Also, in accordance with RFP #43, we propose to add emergency lighting at the 
generator room of the Ozone Building. Our quotation for this change is as follows. 

Subcontractor 
RJS Supervision 
5% Mark-Up 
Additional Bond & Insurance 
Total 

$2,275.00 
160.00 
122.00 

90.00 
$2,647.00 



October 2, 2006 
Mr. Duane Palumbo, P.E. 

• 
rJ Su11ivan 

CORP. 

2001 N.W. 22nd Street 
Pompano Beach, FL 33069 

(954) 975-0388 
FAX (954) 975-3333 

Palm Beach County Water Utilities Dept. 
Page2 

Please note that in accordance with Specification Section 16000, the Owner was not 
charged for 50 LF of¾" conduit and 150 LF of #12 wire. These quantities should be 
deducted from the specified allowances. A copy of our subcontractor's quotation is 
enclosed for your reference. 

If you would like to for us to make this change, please send your written acceptance of 
this proposal and authorization to proceed. 

ert D. Mullen 
Project Manager 

cc: Proposed Change Order File - Job 300 



09/29/2006 15:51 3052534608 

To~ Bob Mullen 

Project Manager 

From: Chris Church 

American Electric of Miami, Inc. 

t>ate: September 29, 2006 

AMERICAN ELECTRIC 

Re, Palm Beach , W,T.P. 2,8,9 RFP #43 Added Emergency Lighting & CPT Relocation 

atMCC 

PAGE 01/05 

Mr. Mullen, Heres the quotes for RFP #43 the conduit and wire was not included, there should be a 
deduct from the conduit and wire as said in the spec. The deduct is 50 ft of¾ inch conduit and 150 ft 
of# 12 wire if you have any questions give us a call. 

Chris Church 

American Electric of Miami 



El9/2.9/ 2ElEl6, 15: 51 3El525346El8 AMERICAN ELECTRIC 

CHANGE NOTICE 

AMERICAN ELECTRIC of MIAMI, inc: 
11371 S.W. 208 th DRIVE 
MIAMI, FL. 33189 
Telephone: 305·253-9131 
Fax: 305-253-4608 

Client Addre$S: 

R.J.SULLIVAN CORP. 
2001 N.W, 22nd Street 
Pompano Beach, FL. 33069 

Work Description 
WTP 8 MCC RELOCATION OF TRANSFORMER 

We reserve the right to correct thlr; quote for errors and omissions. 

This quote covers di"1ct costs only end we reserve the right to claim for Impact and consequential cosu. 

This price Is good for ecceptance within 10 days from the data of receipt. 

We request a time extension of 3 days, 
We wUI Gupply and install ell materials, labor and equpment aa par you lnstNctiom; on CCN #4, 

Itemized Breakdown 

Description 
3/4" STEEL FLEX 
3/4" STL FLEX CONN 
Nerna 1 CPT lnclosure 

Totals 

Summary 

Generel Materials 
M~terial Tax 

Material Total 
JOURNEYMAN 
FOREMAN @ 25% 

Subtotal 
Overhead 
Markup 

Subtotal 

Final Amount 

Qty 
6 
4 
1 

(@6.500 %) 

NetPrl0aU 
42.88C 

204.29C 
175.00 E 

(16.00 Hrs@ $39,37) 
(4.00 Hrs @ $53.31) 

(@ 10.000 %) 
(@ 10.000 %) 

CONTRACTOR CERTIFICATION 

Total Mat($) 
2.57 
8.17 

175.00 
185.74 

CCN# 
Date: 

PAGE 02/05 

4 
9/29/2008 

Project Name: W T P 2,8,9 PALtv 
W.T.P. 2,8,9 PALfv 
1 

Project Number: 
Page Number: 

LaborU 
4.88C 

12.50C 
1.38E 

Total Hours 
0.29 
0.50 
1.38 
2.17 

186,74 
1i.07 

197.81 
629.82 
213.24 

1,040.97 
104,10 
114.51 

1,259.58 

$1,259.58 



09/29/2006 15:51 3052534608 AMERICAN ELECTRIC 

CHANGE NOTICE 

AMERICAN ELECTRIC of MIAMI, Inc. 
11371 S.W. 208 th DRIVE 
MIAMI, FL. 33189 
Telephone: 305-253-9131 
Fax: 305,253-4608 

Client Addrei,s: 

R.J.SULLIVAN CORP, 
2001 N.W. 22nd Street 
Pompano Beach, Fl. 33069 

Work Description 
WfP 8 OZONE BUILOINO AODED EMERGENCY LIGHTING 

We reserve the rigtit to correct this quote for errors and omiseions. 
This quota covers direet costs only and we r~eNe the right to claim for impact and consequential costs. 
This price is good for ac041ptance Within 10 days from the date of receipt. 
We requelilt e ·time 0xtension of 3 days. 
We will supply and Install all materials, labor and equpment as per you instructions on CCN #3, 

lternized Breakdown 

Oeseription 
BATTERY PACK 2 HEAD SURF 
~XIT SINGLE FACE 

Qty 
2 
1 

Totals 

Summary 

General Materials 
Material Tax 

Material Total 
JOURNEYMAN 
FORE:MAN @ 25% 

Subtotal 
Overhead 
Markup 

Subtotal 

Final Amount 

(@ 8.500 o/o) 

(16.00 Hrs @$39.37) 
(4.50 Hrs@ $53.31) 

(@ 10.000 %) 
(@10.000 %) 

CONTRACTOR CERTIFICATION 

Net Price U 
385.00E 
178.77 E 

Total Mat($) 
770.00 
178.77 

948.77 

CCN# 
Date; 

PAGE 04/05 

3 
9/29/2006 

Project Name; 
Project Number: 

W T P 2,8,9 PALfv 
W.T.P. 2,8,9 PALI\! 
1 Piige Number: 

Laboru 
1.83 E 
0.69E 

Total Hours 
3.26 
0,69 
3,95 

948.TT 
61.67 

1,010.44 
629,92 
239.90 

1,880.26 
188.03 
206.83 

2,275.12 

$2,275.12 



.. OC!.18.2006 14:14 

October 18, 2006 

Mr. Duane Palumbo, P.E. 

• 
rJ Sunivan 

CORP. 

2001 N.W. 22nd Street 
Pompano Beach, FL 33069 

(954) 975-0388 
FAX (954) 975-3333 

Palm Beach County Water Utilities Dept. 
'8100 Forest Hill Blvd. 
West Palm Beach, FL 33413 

Re: Palm Beach County Water WUD Project No. 01-182B 
WTP Nos. 2, 8 & 9 
RFP #44 - Modify FPL Vault @ WTP #8 

Dear Mr. Palumbo, 

#-2557 P.001 /007 

PCO#96 

In accordance with RFP #44, we submit our proposal to make modifications to FPL 
vault at WTP #8. This proposal includes all of the work performed by FPL and also the 
work performed by R. J. Sullivan Corp including installing a new louver, door & frame. 
Our quotation for this change is as follows. 

FPL Charges 
Weber Glass Charges 
RJS Labor & Supervision 
Subtotal 
5% Mark-Up on Subcontractors 
15% Mark-Up on RJS Work 
Additional Bond & Insurance 
Total 

$12,314.00 
926.00 

1,430.00 
$14,670.00 

734.00 
215.00 
547.00 

$16,166.00 

If this proposal meets with your approval, please include this in the next change order. 

~u 
~ert D. Mullen 

Project Manager 

cc: Proposed Change Order File - Job 300 



Watu 'UtlllU.• Depvtmcint 

P.O. Box 16097 

Weiit P~:-n Beach, F1..33416-6097 

(561) 493•6000 

FAX! ($61) 493-6085 

• 

Paha JJ.--.cla COSTnf:7' 

Bov,I of County 

Cemml,oalo1Wn 

Tony M«,.ilott.i, Chs.innan 

/u:ld.ie l. Crune, Vice Cha:i.-;,enon 

'K;iYen 1'. Mucu.'11 

Wam:nH. N«...,.u 

Bu'l"I: A~rori1<on 

Robert Wriwmnn 

'An Eqr;al Oppor·1>mity 
~""'"''"'' Arri,m 11.mr1tr11•r' 

October 1 r, 2006 

RJ Sullivan Corp. 
2001 N.W. 22nd Street 
Pompano Beac_h, Florida 33069 

Subject: Request for Proposal - RFP #44 

#2557 l?.002 /007 

By Fax: (954) 975-3333 

WTf> #8 FPL Electri~I V::tult Modifications 
Water Treatment Plant Nos. 21 8 & 9 Modifications (WUD 01-182) 

Attention: Mr. Robert D. Mullen 

Pleas~ St-1brnit a proposal for the subject modifications within the FPL vault 
during the Water Plant No~ 8 shutdown. Please include the attached fees for 
FPL crews and supervisl on by RJ Sullivan. 

If you have any questions, please contact me at (561) 493-6087. 

Sincerely, 

G)~~ 
Duane Palumbo, P.E. 
Construction Services Engineer 

/djp 

Copy: Brian Shields, P.E. 
Vince Riccobono, P.E. 
Bill L~pinsky 
Project Fife: 01-182-10.3.2 



---------------------------- ---

OCT,18,2006 11:14 #2557 P.og_~_ /0_0_7, ~-

D 
FI0r1t18 POWer &. Light Company 
PO Box 025676 

PIJMIA l Eli!Yk • n a, 1 

Miami, FL 
39102 /6~01•12000040bb860000?07'?44 604132100034 01, 0101 

B 011112, 00\1070774•, 2, t, 01, 01, Ot 
Pl@a~ 111:&11 lhls portion with your ehl!~ 

BO OF PB CO COl\'IM 
ATTN: BILL. LAPINSKY 
1500 JOG RO, WTP 8 
WEST PALM BCM F1. 33415 

~ta•tem:~r Oompeny 

cu,-1omer Namt! alld AcHr-en 

80 OF pg CO COMM 
ATTN: 81ll. LAPINSKY 
15GD JOG RD, W11' 8 
WEST l'"AI.M BCH FL 334.15' 

- REMINDER-

Cuctomer Number: 406686 

Amount. OUIIJI 

12,314.0G 

M:al(<o clw<rk p•rnl• t• 'l'L In 11.G. tut.di,,,_ .,..11 te •dd,,Hz .. ,· . ;J 

FPL 
GENERAL MAIL FACILITY 
MIAMI FL 33188-0001 

,l, T"' "" ....,,m, 
I 

customer Nu...ber: 
Slllll'.ffll!nt Dale: 

4QHH 
10/09/2006 

01012, 00007077-'!'1, ~. 1, 01, 01, 01 

Pl•n• Retain ll,l1 P•rtlen hr r~r 111-

OUR RECOROS INDICATE l"I-IAT YOUR ACCOUNT:HAS A PAST DUE BALANCE. IF YOlJ HAVE 
ANY QVESTIONS REGARDING YOUR ACCOUNT, Pl.EASE CONTACT ELI PEREZ OF FLORIOA POWER & LIGJ1T A( \:llS1) tS1t:i•Hi11. IF F'AYMENT MA:S AI..REAOY eEEN MAbl!, l"LEA:!11! 
OlSREGARO THIS NOTICE. 

TRANSACTION 
DATE 

INVOICt: DESCRIPTION 
NU~BER 

INVOICE 

1-30 DAYS I 31-80 CIAV, 
j PAST DUE PAST CUE 

.00 12,314.06 00 

Fi(')riciA Pl'lWl!r & Ught Comoany 

61-90 DAYS 
PACT OU I: 

.00 

DUE DATE 

91 + OAYll 
,.a.ST DVE 

.00 

AMOUNT 

12,314.06 

TOTAi. DUt 

12,:J14.08 

I 
I I 


